
Structural Studies, Repairs 
and Maintenance of
HERITAGE 
ARCHITECTURE
XIV

WITPRESSTM

Editors
C.A. Brebbia &  
S. Hernández



Structural Studies, Repairs 
and Maintenance of 

Heritage Architecture XIV

WIT Press publishes leading books in Science and Technology. 
Visit our website for new and current list of titles.

www.witpress.com

WITeLibrary 
Home of the Transactions of the Wessex Institute.

Papers presented at STREMAH XIV are archived in the WIT eLibrary in volume 153 of 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment (ISSN 1743-3509).

The WIT electronic-library provides the international scientific community with 
immediate and permanent access to individual papers presented at WIT conferences. 

Visit the WIT eLibrary at www.witpress.com.



Fourteenth InternatIonal ConFerenCe on StruCtural repaIrS 
and MaIntenanCe oF herItage arChIteCture

Organised by
Wessex Institute, UK

Sponsored by
WIT Transactions on the Built Environment

International Journal of Sustainable Development and Planning

InternatIonal ScIentIfIc advISory commIttee

STREMAH XIV

conference chaIrmen

C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute of Technology, UK

S. Hernández
University of A Coruña, Spain

J. Bakowski
L. Basset

R. Brueckner
R. Cerny

C. Cuadra
F. Fatiguso
A. Guida

P. Lambert
J. Lluis i Ginovart

G. Manos
S. Niederhagemann

J.C. Ochoa
C. Osasona
A. Pagliuca

F. Palmisano
S. Sorace
M. Sykora
S.S. Zubir



B Abersek University of Maribor, Slovenia
Y N Abousleiman University of Oklahoma, USA
K S Al Jabri Sultan Qaboos University, Oman
H Al-Kayiem Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS, 

Malaysia
C Alessandri Universita di Ferrara, Italy
D Almorza Gomar University of Cadiz, Spain
B Alzahabi Kettering University, USA
J A C Ambrosio IDMEC, Portugal
A M Amer Cairo University, Egypt
S A Anagnostopoulos University of Patras, 

Greece
M Andretta Montecatini, Italy
E Angelino A.R.P.A. Lombardia, Italy
H Antes Technische Universitat Braunschweig, 

Germany
M A Atherton South Bank University, UK
A G Atkins University of Reading, UK
D Aubry Ecole Centrale de Paris, France
J Augutis Vytautas Magnus University, 

Lithuania
H Azegami Toyohashi University of Technology, 

Japan
A F M Azevedo University of Porto, Portugal
J M Baldasano Universitat Politecnica de 

Catalunya, Spain
J G Bartzis Institute of Nuclear Technology, 

Greece
S Basbas Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
A Bejan Duke University, USA
M P Bekakos Democritus University of Thrace, 

Greece
G Belingardi Politecnico di Torino, Italy
R Belmans Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium

C D Bertram The University of New South 
Wales, Australia

D E Beskos University of Patras, Greece
S K Bhattacharyya Indian Institute of 

Technology, India
H Bjornlund University of South Australia, 

Australia
E Blums Latvian Academy of Sciences, Latvia
J Boarder Cartref Consulting Systems, UK
B Bobee Institut National de la Recherche 

Scientifique, Canada
H Boileau ESIGEC, France
M Bonnet Ecole Polytechnique, France
C A Borrego University of Aveiro, Portugal
A R Bretones University of Granada, Spain
J A Bryant University of Exeter, UK
F-G Buchholz Universitat Gesanthochschule 

Paderborn, Germany
M B Bush The University of Western Australia, 

Australia
F Butera Politecnico di Milano, Italy
W Cantwell Liverpool University, UK
G Carlomagno University of Naples Federico 

II, Italy
D J Cartwright Bucknell University, USA
P G Carydis National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
J J Casares Long Universidad de Santiago de 

Compostela, Spain
M A Celia Princeton University, USA
A Chakrabarti Indian Institute of Science, 

India
J-T Chen National Taiwan Ocean University, 

Taiwan
A H-D Cheng University of Mississippi, USA
J Chilton University of Lincoln, UK

WIT Transactions

Transactions Editor

Carlos Brebbia
Wessex Institute of Technology

Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst
Southampton SO40 7AA, UK

Editorial Board



C-L Chiu University of Pittsburgh, USA
H Choi Kangnung National University, Korea
A Cieslak Technical University of Lodz, Poland
S Clement Transport System Centre, Australia
J J Connor Massachusetts Institute of 

Technology, USA
M C Constantinou State University of New York 

at Buffalo, USA
D E Cormack University of Toronto, Canada
D F Cutler Royal Botanic Gardens, UK
W Czyczula Krakow University of Technology, 

Poland
M da Conceicao Cunha University of Coimbra, 

Portugal
L Dávid Károly Róbert College, Hungary
A Davies University of Hertfordshire, UK
M Davis Temple University, USA
A B de Almeida Instituto Superior Tecnico, 

Portugal
E R de Arantes e Oliveira Instituto Superior 

Tecnico, Portugal
L De Biase University of Milan, Italy
R de Borst Delft University of Technology, 

Netherlands
G De Mey University of Ghent, Belgium
A De Montis Universita di Cagliari, Italy
A De Naeyer Universiteit Ghent, Belgium
P De Wilde Vrije Universiteit Brussel, Belgium
D De Wrachien State University of Milan, Italy
L Debnath University of Texas-Pan American, 

USA
G Degrande Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
S del Giudice University of Udine, Italy
G Deplano Universita di Cagliari, Italy
M Domaszewski Universite de Technologie de 

Belfort-Montbeliard, France
K Dorow Pacific Northwest National 

Laboratory, USA
W Dover University College London, UK
C Dowlen South Bank University, UK
J P du Plessis University of Stellenbosch, South 

Africa
R Duffell University of Hertfordshire, UK
N A Dumont PUC-Rio, Brazil
A Ebel University of Cologne, Germany
G K Egan Monash University, Australia
K M Elawadly Alexandria University, Egypt
K-H Elmer Universitat Hannover, Germany
D Elms University of Canterbury, New Zealand
M E M El-Sayed Kettering University, USA
D M Elsom Oxford Brookes University, UK

F Erdogan Lehigh University, USA
D J Evans Nottingham Trent University, UK
J W Everett Rowan University, USA
M Faghri University of Rhode Island, USA
R A Falconer Cardiff University, UK
M N Fardis University of Patras, Greece
A Fayvisovich Admiral Ushakov Maritime State 

University, Russia
P Fedelinski Silesian Technical University, 

Poland
H J S Fernando Arizona State University, USA
S Finger Carnegie Mellon University, USA
E M M Fonseca Instituto Politécnico de 

Bragança, Portugal
J I Frankel University of Tennessee, USA
D M Fraser University of Cape Town, South 

Africa
M J Fritzler University of Calgary, Canada
U Gabbert Otto-von-Guericke Universitat 

Magdeburg, Germany
G Gambolati Universita di Padova, Italy
C J Gantes National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
L Gaul Universitat Stuttgart, Germany
A Genco University of Palermo, Italy
N Georgantzis Universitat Jaume I, Spain
P Giudici Universita di Pavia, Italy
L M C Godinho University of Coimbra, Portugal
F Gomez Universidad Politecnica de Valencia, 

Spain
R Gomez Martin University of Granada, Spain
D Goulias University of Maryland, USA
K G Goulias Pennsylvania State University, USA
F Grandori Politecnico di Milano, Italy
W E Grant Texas A & M University, USA
S Grilli University of Rhode Island, USA
R H J Grimshaw Loughborough University, UK
D Gross Technische Hochschule Darmstadt, 

Germany
R Grundmann Technische Universitat Dresden, 

Germany
A Gualtierotti IDHEAP, Switzerland
O T Gudmestad University of Stavanger, 

Norway
R C Gupta National University of Singapore, 

Singapore
J M Hale University of Newcastle, UK
K Hameyer Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
C Hanke Danish Technical University, Denmark
K Hayami University of Tokyo, Japan
Y Hayashi Nagoya University, Japan



L Haydock Newage International Limited, UK
A H Hendrickx Free University of Brussels, 

Belgium
C Herman John Hopkins University, USA
I Hideaki Nagoya University, Japan
D A Hills University of Oxford, UK
W F Huebner Southwest Research Institute, 

USA
J A C Humphrey Bucknell University, USA
M Y Hussaini Florida State University, USA
W Hutchinson Edith Cowan University, 

Australia
T H Hyde University of Nottingham, UK
M Iguchi Science University of Tokyo, Japan
L Int Panis VITO Expertisecentrum IMS, Belgium
N Ishikawa National Defence Academy, Japan
H Itoh Fukuhara-cho, Japan
J Jaafar UiTm, Malaysia
W Jager Technical University of Dresden, 

Germany
Y Jaluria Rutgers University, USA
P R Johnston Griffith University, Australia
D R H Jones University of Cambridge, UK 
N Jones University of Liverpool, UK
N Jovanovic CSIR, South Africa
D Kaliampakos National Technical University 

of Athens, Greece
D L Karabalis University of Patras, Greece
A Karageorghis University of Cyprus
M Karlsson Linkoping University, Sweden
T Katayama Doshisha University, Japan
K L Katsifarakis Aristotle University of 

Thessaloniki, Greece
J T Katsikadelis National Technical University 

of Athens, Greece
E Kausel Massachusetts Institute of 

Technology, USA
H Kawashima The University of Tokyo, Japan
B A Kazimee Washington State University, USA
F Khoshnaw Koya University, Iraq
S Kim University of Wisconsin-Madison, USA
D Kirkland Nicholas Grimshaw & Partners Ltd, 

UK
E Kita Nagoya University, Japan
A S Kobayashi University of Washington, USA
T Kobayashi University of Tokyo, Japan
D Koga Saga University, Japan
S Kotake University of Tokyo, Japan
A N Kounadis National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
W B Kratzig Ruhr Universitat Bochum, 

Germany

T Krauthammer Penn State University, USA
C-H Lai University of Greenwich, UK
M Langseth Norwegian University of Science 

and Technology, Norway
B S Larsen Technical University of Denmark, 

Denmark
F Lattarulo Politecnico di Bari, Italy
A Lebedev Moscow State University, Russia
L J Leon University of Montreal, Canada
D Lesnic University of Leeds, UK
D Lewis Mississippi State University, USA
S lghobashi University of California Irvine, USA
K-C Lin University of New Brunswick, Canada
A A Liolios Democritus University of Thrace, 

Greece
S Lomov Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
J W S Longhurst University of the West of 

England, UK
G Loo The University of Auckland, New Zealand
J Lourenco Universidade do Minho, Portugal
J E Luco University of California at San Diego, 

USA
H Lui State Seismological Bureau Harbin, China
C J Lumsden University of Toronto, Canada
L Lundqvist Division of Transport and Location 

Analysis, Sweden
T Lyons Murdoch University, Australia
E Magaril Ural Federal University, Russia
L Mahdjoubi University of the West of England, 

UK
Y-W Mai University of Sydney, Australia
M Majowiecki University of Bologna, Italy
D Malerba Università degli Studi di Bari, Italy
G Manara University of Pisa, Italy
S Mambretti Politecnico di Milano, Italy
B N Mandal Indian Statistical Institute, India
Ü Mander University of Tartu, Estonia
H A Mang Technische Universitat Wien, Austria
G D Manolis Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
W J Mansur COPPE/UFRJ, Brazil
N Marchettini University of Siena, Italy
J D M Marsh Griffith University, Australia
J F Martin-Duque Universidad Complutense, 

Spain
T Matsui Nagoya University, Japan
G Mattrisch DaimlerChrysler AG, Germany
F M Mazzolani University of Naples “Federico 

II”, Italy
K McManis University of New Orleans, USA



A C Mendes Universidade de Beira Interior, 
Portugal

J Mera CITEF-UPM, Spain
R A Meric Research Institute for Basic Sciences, 

Turkey
J Mikielewicz Polish Academy of Sciences, 

Poland
R A W Mines University of Liverpool, UK
J L Miralles i Garcia Universitat Politecnica de 

Valencia, Spain
C A Mitchell University of Sydney, Australia
K Miura Kajima Corporation, Japan
A Miyamoto Yamaguchi University, Japan
T Miyoshi Kobe University, Japan
G Molinari University of Genoa, Italy
T B Moodie University of Alberta, Canada
D B Murray Trinity College Dublin, Ireland
G Nakhaeizadeh DaimlerChrysler AG, Germany
M B Neace Mercer University, USA
D Necsulescu University of Ottawa, Canada
F Neumann University of Vienna, Austria
S-I Nishida Saga University, Japan
H Nisitani Kyushu Sangyo University, Japan
B Notaros University of Massachusetts, USA
P O’Donoghue University College Dublin, 

Ireland
R O O’Neill Oak Ridge National Laboratory, USA
M Ohkusu Kyushu University, Japan
G Oliveto Universitá di Catania, Italy
R Olsen Camp Dresser & McKee Inc., USA
E Oñate Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya, 

Spain
K Onishi Ibaraki University, Japan
P H Oosthuizen Queens University, Canada
E L Ortiz Imperial College London, UK
E Outa Waseda University, Japan
O Ozcevik Istanbul Technical University, Turkey
A S Papageorgiou Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute, USA
J Park Seoul National University, Korea
G Passerini Universita delle Marche, Italy
F Patania University of Catania, Italy
B C Patten University of Georgia, USA
G Pelosi University of Florence, Italy
G G Penelis Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
W Perrie Bedford Institute of Oceanography, 

Canada
R Pietrabissa Politecnico di Milano, Italy
H Pina Instituto Superior Tecnico, Portugal

M F Platzer Naval Postgraduate School, USA
D Poljak University of Split, Croatia
H Power University of Nottingham, UK
D Prandle Proudman Oceanographic 

Laboratory, UK
M Predeleanu University Paris VI, France
D Proverbs University of the West of England, 

UK
R Pulselli University of Siena, Italy
I S Putra Institute of Technology Bandung, 

Indonesia
Y A Pykh Russian Academy of Sciences, Russia
F Rachidi EMC Group, Switzerland
M Rahman Dalhousie University, Canada
K R Rajagopal Texas A & M University, USA
T Rang Tallinn Technical University, Estonia
J Rao Case Western Reserve University, USA
J Ravnik University of Maribor, Slovenia
A M Reinhorn State University of New York at 

Buffalo, USA
G Reniers Universiteit Antwerpen, Belgium
A D Rey McGill University, Canada
D N Riahi University of Illinois at Urbana- 

Champaign, USA
B Ribas Spanish National Centre for 

Environmental Health, Spain
K Richter Graz University of Technology, Austria
S Rinaldi Politecnico di Milano, Italy
F Robuste Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya, 

Spain
J Roddick Flinders University, Australia
A C Rodrigues Universidade Nova de Lisboa, 

Portugal
F Rodrigues Poly Institute of Porto, Portugal
G R Rodríguez Universidad de Las Palmas de 

Gran Canaria, Spain
C W Roeder University of Washington, USA
J M Roesset Texas A & M University, USA
W Roetzel Universitaet der Bundeswehr 

Hamburg, Germany
V Roje University of Split, Croatia
R Rosset Laboratoire d’Aerologie, France
J L Rubio Centro de Investigaciones sobre 

Desertificacion, Spain
T J Rudolphi Iowa State University, USA
S Russenchuck Magnet Group, Switzerland
H Ryssel Fraunhofer Institut Integrierte 

Schaltungen, Germany
G Rzevski The Open University, UK
S G Saad American University in Cairo, Egypt



M Saiidi University of Nevada-Reno, USA
R San Jose Technical University of Madrid, 

Spain
F J Sanchez-Sesma Instituto Mexicano del 

Petroleo, Mexico
B Sarler Nova Gorica Polytechnic, Slovenia
S A Savidis Technische Universitat Berlin, 

Germany
A Savini Universita de Pavia, Italy
G Schleyer University of Liverpool, UK
G Schmid Ruhr-Universitat Bochum, Germany
R Schmidt RWTH Aachen, Germany
B Scholtes Universitaet of Kassel, Germany
W Schreiber University of Alabama, USA
A P S Selvadurai McGill University, Canada
J J Sendra University of Seville, Spain
J J Sharp Memorial University of 

Newfoundland, Canada
Q Shen Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 

USA
X Shixiong Fudan University, China
G C Sih Lehigh University, USA
L C Simoes University of Coimbra, Portugal
A C Singhal Arizona State University, USA
P Skerget University of Maribor, Slovenia
J Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, Slovakia
V Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, Slovakia
A C M Sousa University of New Brunswick, 

Canada
H Sozer Illinois Institute of Technology, USA
D B Spalding CHAM, UK
P D Spanos Rice University, USA
T Speck Albert-Ludwigs-Universitaet Freiburg, 

Germany
C C Spyrakos National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
I V Stangeeva St Petersburg University, Russia
J Stasiek Technical University of Gdansk, 

Poland
B Sundén Lund University, Sweden
G E Swaters University of Alberta, Canada
S Syngellakis Wessex Institute of Technology, 

UK
J Szmyd University of Mining and Metallurgy, 

Poland
S T Tadano Hokkaido University, Japan
H Takemiya Okayama University, Japan
I Takewaki Kyoto University, Japan
C-L Tan Carleton University, Canada
E Taniguchi Kyoto University, Japan

S Tanimura Aichi University of Technology, 
Japan

J L Tassoulas University of Texas at Austin, USA
M A P Taylor University of South Australia, 

Australia
A Terranova Politecnico di Milano, Italy
A G Tijhuis Technische Universiteit Eindhoven, 

Netherlands
T Tirabassi Institute FISBAT-CNR, Italy
S Tkachenko Otto-von-Guericke-University, 

Germany
N Tomii Chiba Institute of Technology, Japan
N Tosaka Nihon University, Japan
T Tran-Cong University of Southern 

Queensland, Australia
R Tremblay Ecole Polytechnique, Canada
I Tsukrov University of New Hampshire, USA
R Turra CINECA Interuniversity Computing 

Centre, Italy
S G Tushinski Moscow State University, Russia
P Tzieropoulos Ecole Polytechnique Federale 

de Lausanne, Switzerland
J-L Uso Universitat Jaume I, Spain
E Van den Bulck Katholieke Universiteit 

Leuven, Belgium
D Van den Poel Ghent University, Belgium
R van der Heijden Radboud University, 

Netherlands
R van Duin Delft University of Technology, 

Netherlands
P Vas University of Aberdeen, UK
R Verhoeven Ghent University, Belgium
A Viguri Universitat Jaume I, Spain
Y Villacampa Esteve Universidad de Alicante, 

Spain
F F V Vincent University of Bath, UK
S Walker Imperial College, UK
G Walters University of Exeter, UK
B Weiss University of Vienna, Austria
H Westphal University of Magdeburg, 

Germany
J R Whiteman Brunel University, UK
T W Wu University of Kentucky, USA
Z-Y Yan Peking University, China
S Yanniotis Agricultural University of Athens, 

Greece
A Yeh University of Hong Kong, China
B W Yeigh SUNY Institute of Technology, USA
J Yoon Old Dominion University, USA
K Yoshizato Hiroshima University, Japan



T X Yu Hong Kong University of Science & 
Technology, Hong Kong

M Zador Technical University of Budapest, 
Hungary

K Zakrzewski Politechnika Lodzka, Poland
M Zamir University of Western Ontario, Canada
G Zappalà CNR-IAMC, Italy
R Zarnic University of Ljubljana, Slovenia

G Zharkova Institute of Theoretical and 
Applied Mechanics, Russia

N Zhong Maebashi Institute of Technology, 
Japan

H G Zimmermann Siemens AG, Germany
R Zainal Abidin Infrastructure University Kuala 

Lumpur(IUKL), Malaysia



Structural Studies, Repairs
and Maintenance of 

Heritage Architecture XIV

Editors

C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute, UK

S. Hernández
University of A Coruña, Spain



Published by

WIT Press
Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst, Southampton, SO40 7AA, UK
Tel: 44 (0) 238 029 3223; Fax: 44 (0) 238 029 2853
E-Mail: witpress@witpress.com
http://www.witpress.com

For USA, Canada and Mexico

WIT Press International
25 Bridge Street, Billerica, MA 01821, USA
Tel: 978 667 5841; Fax: 978 667 7582
E-Mail: infousa@witpress.com
http://www.witpress.com 

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A Catalogue record for this book is available 
from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-84564-968-5
eISBN: 978-1-84564-969-2
ISSN: 1746-4498 (print)
ISSN: 1743-3509 (on-line)

The texts of the  papers in this volume were set individually by the authors or under their 
supervision. Only minor corrections to the text may have been carried out by the publisher.

No responsibility is assumed by the Publisher, the Editors and Authors for any injury and/or 
damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, 
or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions or ideas contained in 
the material herein. The Publisher does not necessarily endorse the ideas held, or views 
expressed by the Editors or Authors of the material contained in its publications.

© WIT Press 2015

Printed in Great Britain by Lightning Source, UK.

All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the Publisher.

Editors:
C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute, UK

S. Hernández
University of A Coruña, Spain



Preface

This book contains most of the papers presented at the 14th International Conference 
on Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture (STREMAH 2015), 
which was held at A Coruña, Spain, organised by the Wessex Institute, UK.  The 
meeting was sponsored by the International Journal of Sustainable Development 
and Planning.

The conference has taken place on a regular basis since the first meeting was 
held in Florence (1989), followed by others in Seville(1991); Bath (1993); Crete 
(1995); San Sebastian (1997); Dresden(1999); Bologna (2001); Halkidiki (2003); 
Malta (2005); Prague (2007); Tallinn (2009); Tuscany (2011); and the New Forest, 
UK (2013), home of the Wessex Institute.

The conference brought together contributions from scientists, architects, 
engineers, restoration experts, social scientists, planners and economists dealing 
with different aspects of heritage buildings.

The importance of retaining the world’s cultural heritage cannot be overstated.  
Rapid development and inappropriate conservation techniques are threatening 
many unique buildings and sites.  STREMAH contributions aim to provide the 
necessary scientific knowledge to facilitate regulating policies.  They also address 
topics related to historical aspects and the reuse of heritage sites.  Technical issues 
on the structural integrity of different types of buildings, such as those constructed 
with materials as varied as iron and steel, concrete, masonry, wood or earth are 
discussed. Restoration processes require the appropriate characterisation of those 
materials, the modes of construction and the structural behaviour of the building.

STREMAH also considers modern computer simulation studies, which provide 
accurate results demonstrating the stress state of the building and possible failure 
mechanisms affecting its stability.  Of particular importance are studies related to 
their dynamic and earthquake behaviour aiming to provide an assessment of the 
seismic vulnerability of heritage buildings.



The papers presented in this volume, as well as to all other STREMAH conferences 
since 1993, have been archived in the Wessex Institute eLibrary, where they are 
easily available to the international community (http://library.witpress.com/).

The Editors are grateful to the members of the International Scientific Advisory 
Committee and other colleagues for their help in reviewing the papers, as well as 
to all authors for their valuable contributions.

The Editors 
A Coruña, Spain
2015



Contents 
 

 

Section 1: Heritage architecture and historical aspects 

 

Methodology for the cataloguing and recovery of archaeological  

remains of architectural heritage 

M. Galiana, A. Mas, C. Lerma & J. Roldán ........................................................ 3 

 

Morphological and typological assessment of architectural  

heritage in historical Mediterranean ports 

A. Martino, F. Fatiguso & G. De Tommasi ....................................................... 15 

 

The application of a schema to Late Gothic heritage: creating  

a digital model for a spatio-temporal study in Andalusia 

P. Ferreira Lopes & F. Pinto Puerto ................................................................. 29 

 

The impossibility of linear reading the evolution of reinforced  

concrete: the case of Spain (1896–1973) 

M. Sagarna, L. Etxepare Igiñiz, I. Lizundia & E. Uranga ................................. 41 

 

Baroque balconies and masks in eastern Sicily (Italy) 

C. Gullo & L. Battaglia ..................................................................................... 51 

 

Re-use of historical buildings in the holy city of Makkah:  

case study selection guidelines 

M. I. Elbelkasy, J. M. AlSalafi & M. F. Mahmoud ............................................ 63 

 

The iron-glass roof of the Milan Gallery Vittorio Emanuele II:  

knowing the past, understanding the present and preservation  

for the future 

I. Stoyanova ....................................................................................................... 75 

 

Imam Ali Shrine, institution and cultural monument:  

the implications of cultural significance and its impact  

on local conservation management 

S. K. Abid ........................................................................................................... 87 



Representing Nevis: an approach to reconfiguring the  

Caribbean heritage sites as cultural space 

M. K. Uslick ....................................................................................................... 99 

 
The e-Heritage project of Valencian catalogues  

M. T. Broseta ................................................................................................... 113 

 
Historic preservation in Aguascalientes, Mexico:  

urban regeneration, new corporate centralities and sustainability 

A. Acosta Collazo ............................................................................................ 125 

 

 
Section 2: Assessment and re-use of heritage buildings 

 
A meaningful case of structural assessment following the  

collapse of a historical masonry building 

F. Palmisano & A. Vitone ................................................................................ 137 

 
Modernization and adaptation of historical interiors 

J. Bąkowski & J. Poplatek ............................................................................... 149 

 
Energy models towards the retrofitting of the historic  

built heritage 

F. Fatiguso, M. De Fino, E. Cantatore, A. Scioti  

& G. De Tommasi ............................................................................................ 159 

 
Sustainable and energy-efficient rehabilitation of the former  

hospital of San Salvatore in L’Aquila 

P. De Berardinis, L. Capannolo & C. Marchionni .......................................... 171 

 
A framework to analyse historic buildings and interiors 

N. Sağlar Onay ................................................................................................ 183 

 
Structural refurbishment of pavilions 15 and 16 of the  

Madrid slaughterhouse 

J. Rey-Rey ........................................................................................................ 195 

 
New life cycles for modern ruins 

P. Miano & G. Aquilar .................................................................................... 207 

 
Bayesian strategies for the reliability assessment of  

heritage structures 

P. Croce & F. Marsili ...................................................................................... 221 

 

 



Section 3: Industrial heritage 

 
The story and conservation problems of an industrial heritage  

building in Istanbul: the Sütlüce Slaughterhouse 

S. G. Kucuk ...................................................................................................... 235 

 
Assessment of the New Faliron steam-electric station in Greece 

C. Maraveas, K. Tasiouli & Z. Fasoulakis ...................................................... 247 

 
A geodatabase of ancient spinning mills in Villa S. Giovanni  

and Cannitello (Calabria, Italy) 

L. Battaglia & G. Rudi ..................................................................................... 261 

 

 
Section 4: Learning from the past 

 
Towards a specific modernity of architecture: the trade-off  

between text and context in defining a poetic approach of  

individual housing in Tunis 

E. Bchir ............................................................................................................ 275 

 
Passive energy saving strategies in vernacular architecture:  

parameterization of resources applied to a case study 

V. Cristini, J. R. Ruiz Checa, J. L. Higón Calvet  

& J. L. Palmero Iglesias .................................................................................. 287 

 
Towards the revival of stone craftsmanship in Egypt:  

a rediscovery of forgotten literature 

A. El-Habashi & S. Gaafar .............................................................................. 299 

 
Quality management of interventions on historic buildings 

N. Van Roy, E. Verstrynge & K. Van Balen ..................................................... 313 

 

 
Section 5: Material characterisation 

 
Experimental analysis of material properties of historical  

ceramic bricks and their potential current replacements 

Z. Pavlík, T. Kulovaná, J. Žumár, M. Pavlíková & R. Černý .......................... 327 

 
An innovative cathodic protection system for steel framed  

heritage structures 

R. Brueckner, R. Merola & P. Lambert ........................................................... 337 



A material database for the computational assessment of the  

degradation of historical masonry 

L. Fiala, J. Maděra, E. Vejmelková & R. Černý .............................................. 347 

 
Assessment by non-destructive testing of new coating mortars  

for retrofitting the Architectural Heritage 

I. Palomar, G. Barluenga & J. Puentes ........................................................... 357 

 

 
Section 6: Heritage masonry buildings 

 
Evaluation of structural safety and seismic vulnerability of  

historical masonry buildings: studies and applications in the 

Tuscany Region 

S. Caprili, F. Mangini & W. Salvatore ............................................................ 369 

 
Evaluating constructive and typological retrofits in solid  

masonry historic buildings 

S. Alves & J. J. Sendra ..................................................................................... 381 

 
The influence of soil–foundation–structure interaction on the  

overall behaviour and diseases of a medieval building in Pisa 

S. Caprili, F. Mangini, W. Salvatore, G. Scarpelli & N. Squeglia .................. 393 

 
The evolution of Late Medieval Seigniorial Residences in the  

Basque Country: analysis of a Pre-Renaissance Palace:  

the Guevara Palace in Segura (Gipuzkoa, Spain) 

D. Luengas-Carreño, M. Crespo de Antonio & S. Sánchez-Beitia .................. 407 

 

 
Section 7: Stone masonry walls 

 
When stones are no longer stones 

E. Zapatero ...................................................................................................... 421 

 
Experimental investigation on the torsion-shear interaction  

between stone blocks in frictional contact 

C. Casapulla & F. Portioli .............................................................................. 429 

 

 
Section 8: The masonry construction of Vall d’Aràn  

(Special session organised by J. Lluis i Ginovart) 

 
Masonry strain in the Vall d’Aràn churches 

J. Lluis i Ginovart, S. Coll-Pla & M. Lopez-Piquer ........................................ 443 



FEM assessments on roofing constructive solutions applied to  

a twelfth century Romanesque church at Vall d’Aran (Spain) 

A. Costa, G. Fortuny, J. Fabregat & A. Royo .................................................. 457 

 

The movable and immovable heritage of the Aran Valley and  

its management 

E. Ros Barbosa ................................................................................................ 469 

 

 
Section 9: Modern (19th/20th century) heritage 

 

A pioneering model of modernization during the Republican era:  

Eskişehir Sugar Factory (1933) industrial heritage 

B. Üstün, F. Kolsal & A. D. Bulut ................................................................... 483 

 

Structural assessment and rehabilitation of historic buildings  

in Galveston, Texas 

S. Toker-Beeson ............................................................................................... 495 

 

The design of the modern urban environment of Rovereto, Italy:  

the valorisation of modern architecture 

G. Cacciaguerra & M. P. Gatti ....................................................................... 507 

 

Valuing workers’ housing as heritage of post-liberation China:  

measuring public perception of Caoyang New Village, Shanghai 

Y.-W. Wang, X. Zhang & L. Sun ...................................................................... 517 

 

The sacredness of reinforced concrete between structural  

and formal links 

S. Bertorotta & F. Scibilia ............................................................................... 531 

 

 
Section 10: Cultural heritage: characterisation, recovery  

and conservation (Special session organised by A. Pagliuca) 

 

Knowledge and recovery of military architecture: the urban  

castle of Pomarico (Italy) 

A. Guida, A. Pagliuca & G. Damone ............................................................... 545 

 

Sustainable reuse of Modern Movement heritage buildings:  

problems and solutions in Scotland and Italy 

A. Guida, A. Pagliuca & B. Dimitrijevic ......................................................... 555 

 

Knowledge and qualification of three ancient masonry  

churches in Pomarico, Italy 

A. Guida, M. Laterza, M. D’Amato & A. Pagliuca .......................................... 567 



Performance adjustment: a key to the survival of  

existing buildings 

R. Lione & F. Minutoli .................................................................................... 579 

 

Advancements in shotcrete technology 

G. Bernardo, A. Guida & I. Mecca .................................................................. 591 

 

 
Section 11: Surveying and monitoring 

 

Preliminary evaluation of piezoelectric sensors for the prediction  

of compression failure of brick masonry components 

C. Cuadra, N. Shimoi, T. Sasaki & T. Taguchi ................................................ 605 

 

Digital photogrammetry as a tool for virtual reconstruction of  

lost architectures: elevations and three-dimensional models  

of masonry and brick constructions 

M. Cabeza Gonzalez & A. Soler Estrela .......................................................... 613 

 

Vision-based monitoring of heritage monuments:  

Unmanned Aerial Systems (UAS) for detailed inspection  

and high-accuracy survey of structures 

N. Hallermann, G. Morgenthal & V. Rodehorst .............................................. 621 

 

Conservation of a historic building through sympathetic  

thermal enhancement 

J. Stinson, J. Bros Williamson, A. Reid & J. Currie ........................................ 633 

 

A survey on the efficiency and safety of the temporary cover  

systems in architectural conservation and restoration works 

C. Ş. Binan & E. T. Sipahioğlu ........................................................................ 643 

 

 
Section 12: Simulation and modelling 

 

Service life assessment of different types of plasters applied  

for the renovation of architectural heritage 

V. Kočí, J. Maděra, & R. Černý ....................................................................... 657 

 

Historical iron tie-rods in vaulted structures: parametrical study  

through a scaled model 

J. Mora-Gómez ................................................................................................ 669 

 

Effect of different climatic conditions on the degradation of  

historical masonry in the Czech Republic 

J. Maděra, J. Kočí & R. Černý ........................................................................ 681 



A parametric-assisted method for 3D generation of as-built  

BIM models for the built heritage 

M. Zheliazkova, R. Naboni & I. Paoletti .......................................................... 693 

 

 

Section 13: Seismic vulnerability 

 

Earthquake damage to Christian basilica churches:  

the application of an expert system for the preliminary in-plane  

design of stone masonry piers  

G. C. Manos, L. Kotoulas, O. Felekidou, S. Vaccaro  

& E. Kozikopoulos ........................................................................................... 707 

 

Sensitivity analysis applied to the evaluation of earthquake  

damage in historic towers 

S. Ientile & S. Russo ........................................................................................ 721 

 

Tools for a large-scale seismic assessment method of masonry  

cultural heritage 

C. Limoge Schraen, C. Giry, C. Desprez & F. Ragueneau .............................. 733 

 

 

Section 14: Wooden structures 

 

Inspection of Palladio’s Bridge in Bassano del Grappa, Italy,  

using positioning techniques by ropes 

D. Foppoli ........................................................................................................ 749 

 

Re-use of historic wooden verandas in Sopot, Poland 

J. Poplatek & J. Bąkowski ............................................................................... 761 

 

Advances for the on-site determination of the stresses state in  

timber structures in service 

M. Crespo de Antonio, D. Luengas-Carreño & S. Sánchez-Beitia .................. 771 

 

The importance of buildings with base-to-ridge posts in Mexico  

in the global history of architecture 

E. Koshi & T. Tsuchimoto ................................................................................ 783 

 

 

Section 15: Transportation heritage 

 

Restoration conservation works carried out at the historical  

Malabadi Bridge, Turkey 

H. Sert, S. Yılmaz, M. Elbir, E. M. Partal, H. Demirci, A. Avşin,  

M. Nas & G. S. Turan ...................................................................................... 799 



An approach to a methodology for the analysis and  

characterization of disused railway lines as a complex system 

A. Eizaguirre-Iribar, L. Etxepare Igiñiz  

& R. J. Hernández-Minguillón ........................................................................ 811 

 

 

Section 16: Social and economic aspects in heritage 

 

Portuguese castles: the territory and the community 

J. Faria ............................................................................................................ 827 

 

Socialization, learning and perception of urban landscape:  

the case of Estella-Lizarra 

U. Domblás ...................................................................................................... 841 

 

 

Author index .................................................................................................. 853 



Sustainable reuse of Modern Movement 
heritage buildings: problems and solutions  
in Scotland and Italy 

A. Guida1, A. Pagliuca1 & B. Dimitrijevic2 
1Department of European and Mediterranean Cultures: Architecture, 
Environment, Cultural Heritage (DiCEM), University of Basilicata, Italy 
2Department of Architecture, University of Strathclyde, UK 

Abstract 

Many buildings which were built in the 20th century, and due to their 
exceptional architectural value included in the lists of built heritage, are 
sometimes standing vacant for different reasons. This paper investigates the 
problems that need to be resolved to enable a sustainable reuse of various types 
of modern heritage buildings. The investigation is undertaken through case 
studies of some modern heritage buildings in Scotland and Italy in order to 
identify common problems and regional differences in enabling the reuse of 
those buildings. In addition, some examples of the reuse of modern built heritage 
are presented to highlight what has contributed to the reuse, and whether and 
how that meets the current environmental requirements, and the local social and 
economic needs. 
     The research indicates how public and private organisations have contributed 
to the successful reuse of modern built heritage and what problems they 
encounter in the efforts to provide new uses for the remaining vacant buildings. 
The investigation examines how economic, social, environmental, functional, 
structural and design aspects impact on defining new uses for modern heritage 
buildings. The analysis of the above requirements through the selected case 
studies leads to the recommendations on the key issues, strategies and tactics that 
should be considered to enable an appropriate and timely reuse of the 20th 
century built heritage. 
Keywords: modern buildings, conservation, sustainable reuse. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  555

doi:10.2495/STR150461



1 Introduction 

This paper expands the collaboration on research focused on the architectural 
heritage of the Modern Movement in Scotland and Italy initiated through the 
publication on the condition assessment of two heritage buildings built of 
reinforced concrete: the Lion Chambers in Glasgow, United Kingdom, and the 
Duni Theatre in Matera, Italy [1]. While the Lion Chambers building in Glasgow 
is currently not in use, the Duni Theatre in Matera thrives as a cinema venue. As 
in the context of sustainable development, a continuous use of the built 
environment contributes to the achievement of social, economic and 
environmental goals, it is worthwhile examining what contributes to the 
uninterrupted use or reuse of buildings and what problems should be overcome 
to achieve that. In the case of the architectural heritage of the Modern 
Movement, the initial problem these buildings faced at the point when they were 
threatened with demolition was whether they were considered, evaluated and 
acknowledged as architectural heritage at all. The establishment of the Twentieth 
Century Society (initially as the Thirties Society) in 1979 in the United Kingdom 
[2] with the aim ‘to safeguard the heritage of architecture and design in Britain 
from 1914 onwards’ indicated increasing awareness of the need for action to 
preserve the best of modern architecture. However, some early examples of the 
transition from historicism to the Modern Movement in architecture predate this 
year, e.g. the Lion Chambers in Glasgow which was completed in 1907. 
Docomomo International, established in 1988 with the aim to alert on threats to 
modern architecture heritage, exchange ideas on its conservation, foster interest, 
and elicit responsibility towards this architectural inheritance currently has 59 
chapters worldwide [3], including Docomomo UK (England and Wales), 
Docomomo Scotland and Docomomo Italy. Concerning the management of 
cultural heritage in relation to the goals of sustainable development, one of the 
key policy instruments is the UNESCO Recommendation on the Historic Urban 
Landscape (HUL), adopted by all UNESCO member states in 2011 and applied 
on a voluntary basis [4]. The HUL document does not aim to replace existing 
conservation approaches, but to serve as ‘an additional tool to integrate policies 
and practices of conservation of the built environment into the wider goals of 
urban development in respect of the inherited values and traditions of different 
cultural contexts’. One of the HUL recommendations is ‘to reach consensus 
using participatory planning and stakeholder consultations on what values to 
protect for transmission to future generations and to determine the attributes that 
carry these values’. The general public has been engaging in rescuing 
obsolescent heritage buildings across the United Kingdom through Building 
Preservation Trusts (BPTs). A survey of BPTs in Scotland [5] revealed that 90 
trusts have been established since 1985 and that at least 49 of these are believed 
to still be active, involving at least 500 volunteers. The HUL recommendation on 
stakeholder consultation enables organisations such as Docomomo and BPTs to 
participate in consultations on the evaluation of architectural heritage of the 
Modern Movement. The application of the HUL approach has been tested in 
several cities across the world [6], including Edinburgh in Scotland [7] and 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

556  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV



Naples in Italy [8]. Along with the UNESCO’s international guidance on 
comprehensive and inclusive management of built heritage, national policies on 
the management of built heritage in relation to sustainable development are 
developed to take into account the local environmental, social and economic 
context. Conservation of architectural heritage normally implies preservation of 
original buildings in their entirety. However, for health and safety reasons, and 
for the comfort of the occupants, discrete changes which improve building 
services infrastructure have often taken place even in buildings under the highest 
level of preservation. Potential further changes in building services in heritage 
buildings are envisaged to reduce and/or eliminate carbon emissions related to 
the energy sources powering building services. Historic Scotland’s environment 
policy provides a flexible framework for improvement interventions on historic 
buildings by indicating that ‘the protection of the historic environment is not 
about preventing change’ with a caveat that change ‘should be managed 
intelligently and with understanding, to achieve the best outcome for the historic 
environment and for the people of Scotland’ [9]. The first guide on improving 
energy efficiency in traditional buildings in Scotland was published in 2009 [10], 
followed by the guide on the use of micro-renewables in heritage buildings [11]. 
Historic Scotland is involved in the development of a methodology for assessing 
the impacts of energy-related retrofit measures on heritage significance through 
the EU funded EFFESUS project [12]. Besides the energy-related retrofit 
measures, the reduction of other potential negative impacts of conservation and 
refurbishment interventions on heritage buildings and the environment requires a 
detailed knowledge of the original building materials, construction techniques, 
environmental services, climatic and other conditions which have impact on 
buildings as well as knowledge of new sustainable materials and low carbon 
technologies to make informed decisions on the sustainable refurbishment of 
these buildings. The overall condition of built heritage in relation to the 
expectations regarding comfort and contemporary lifestyles is generally the 
reason for major retrofitting. When energy saving is also a goal of such 
renovations, the potential for reduction of energy use could be largely exploited. 
Many exemplary renovation projects have been carried out, but the experience 
gained has not been systematically analysed and the relevant know-how gets lost 
in a case-by-case process. In Italy, refurbishment represents approximately 60% 
of all building construction sector works and, according to forecasts, could reach 
80% in 2020, which could lead to the reduction of energy consumption, and an 
increase in jobs and economic growth. The above brief overview of the growing 
interest in architectural heritage of the Modern Movement, the international 
guidance on inclusive management of built heritage and the national policies that 
stimulate sustainable retrofit of heritage buildings indicate a supportive context 
for preservation and sustainable reuse of the architectural heritage of the Modern 
Movement. Therefore, this paper aims to explore what is preventing a timely 
reuse of some of these buildings and what has contributed to the successful reuse 
of others in Scotland and Italy through selected case studies. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  557



2 Pathways to the preservation of two examples of 20th 
century architecture in Scotland 

Although more than half a century passed between the completion of the Lion 
Chambers (1907) in Glasgow and St. Peter’s College (1966) in Cardross, and 
although the former marks one of the first steps towards modern architecture 
while the latter is acknowledged as one of the best modernist buildings in 
Scotland, a clear link between the architects who designed them can be traced 
through two architectural practices in Glasgow: Salmon, Son & Gillespie (1903–
1913) [13] and Gillespie, Kidd and Coia (1927–1987) [14]. The Lion Chambers 
(Figures 1 and 2) was designed by James Salmon Jr (1873–1924) and John Gaff 
Gillespie (1870–1926) in 1904–1905 [15] after the practice James Salmon & Son 
changed its name to Salmon, Son & Gillespie in 1903. In letters to his brother, 
Salmon Jr wrote how the practice operated – each partner retained responsibility 
for certain work or clients [16]. The Lion Chambers client was William George 
Black (1857–1932), a prominent lawyer and a member of the Glasgow Art Club 
[17]. The upper six floors of the Lion Chambers were designed for lawyers’ 
offices. Archibald Ferguson, one of the lawyers who had an office in the Lion 
Chambers, commissioned Salmon Jr to design the Nether Knockbuckle house in 
Kilmacolm whose architectural expression had been simplified more than in any 
previous house design, demonstrating another step in the direction of the Modern 
Movement [18]. This client’s invitation to James Salmon Jr could indicate that 
he was perceived as the lead designer of the Lion Chambers who would be able 
to design a house for a client inclined to minimalist modern design. 
 

 

Figure 1: The Lion Chambers in early 
20th century. 

Figure 2: The Lion Chambers in 
2015. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

558  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV



     The innovative reinforced concrete structure of the Lion Chambers was 
presented in detail in an article published in January 1907, showing the 
robustness of the Hennebique system designed by L. G. Mouchel of Yorkshire 
Hennebique Contracting Co. Ltd [19]. However, the presented construction 
details also show several weak points: no thermal insulation of the external walls 
and roof surfaces, and no external insulation of the basement walls against water 
penetration. Thus, the cold external walls, roof and foundation slab of the Lion 
Chambers cause condensation on internal surfaces, and water penetrates the 
basement. By the late 1980s the building was in need of significant repair. In 
1991, a report on the condition of the Lion Chambers included information that 
during the investigation temporary propping of the basement and ground floor 
had been installed because of the damage to the concrete structure and its 
reinforcement from water and that the defects in the external walls had been 
aggravated by condensation [20]. In March 1995, as no works were undertaken 
following the above report, Glasgow City Council asked the owners to reinstate 
the structural integrity of the building [21]. As the seven co-owners were not 
able to finance the works, they asked for permission to demolish the building 
which was refused. The upper floors of the building were evacuated in 1995, 
with only the ground floor and basement remaining in use until 2009. Further 
surveys of the building condition were undertaken in 1998 and 2000. In February 
2001, a feasibility study for the repair and conservation of the Lion Chambers, 
commissioned by Historic Scotland, concluded that additional propping of the 
structure was required in three other areas as the corrosion of the reinforcement 
had been internally exacerbated by the lack of use of the building. The report 
also discussed the reinforcements required for the potential future use of the 
building and the thermal insulation that would be needed to satisfy requirements 
for fuel conservation, indicating that it was theoretically possible to insulate the 
walls leaving a vented void (to eliminate moisture from external walls) around 
the internal face of the external walls. In 2015, the Lion Chambers still stands 
vacant and there are no immediate plans for its repair and conservation as 
potential sources for financing the works have not yet been identified. 
     St. Peter’s College (Figure 3) in Cardross was designed by Gillespie, Kidd 
and Coia architects in 1966. By that time, only the architect Giacomo Antonio 
(“Jack”) Coia (1898–1981) was still alive as John Gaff Gillespie died in 1927 
and William Alexander Kidd (1879–1928) a year later. Without changing the 
practice name, Coia strengthened it by hiring Isi Metzstein (1929–2012) as an 
apprentice in 1945 and Andy MacMillan (1928–2014) in 1954, who became the 
principal designers in the practice from 1956 onwards [14]. When in 1969 Jack 
Coia won the RIBA Royal Gold Medal for the outstanding quality and 
achievement of his building work, it was noted that the building of St Peter’s 
College significantly contributed to the nomination for the award and that Coia 
asked that his two partners, Metzstein and MacMillan, be associated with the 
award [14]. The Roman Catholic Diocese of Glasgow acquired an estate in 
Cardross (a large village on the north side of the Firth of Clyde, west from 
Glasgow) together with a mansion built in 1868 and commissioned a project for 
a seminary for training priests. The mansion was retained for professorial 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  559



accommodation and became part of a new building complex containing a 
convent, a sanctuary and classrooms [22]. 
 

 

Figure 3: St. Peter’s College. 

     The robust modernist design, inspired by the architecture of Le Corbusier, 
demonstrated the architects’ skills in creating a dynamic composition of well-
proportioned forms whose strength is emphasized by the roughness of the 
building materials. However, as the seminary never reached full capacity and 
water penetrated in some areas, it was closed in 1980. The buildings were listed 
by Historic Scotland as category ‘A’ in 1992. NVA, an environmental art group, 
has been developing art and community engagement projects within the St 
Peter’s College estate since 2009 with financial support from various public 
sources [23]. In 2012, Historic Scotland provided a grant for some repair works 
on the buildings [24]. The NVA’s plan to raise £7.5 million for the restoration of 
St Peter’s Seminary has been successful in securing £565,000 from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund which should enable a second stage submission for £3 million in 
2015. In January 2015, the NVA artist Angus Farquhar gave an interview to the 
BBC, filmed on the site where asbestos removal work was about to begin, 
regarding plans for a new arts venue in St Peter’s College, indicating that if 
funding is not raised as planned, the building might be demolished for health and 
safety reasons [25]. 

3 The socio-cultural situation: the case of Matera (Italy) 

Throughout the first half of the twentieth century, the Basilicata – and in 
particular the city of Matera – were a symbol of the backwardness of the entire 
South of Italy: the region as well as the city essentially relied on an agricultural 
and rural economy, without any commercial outlets due to the absence of 
infrastructure connections with the rest of the country [26]. They had to wait 
until the 1930–1940s before reaching an important turning point in the direction 
of modern development of a territory marked by its age-old problems. In fact, the 
first attempt towards improvement was the special Zanardelli-Giolitti law (1906) 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

560  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV



which aimed to solve the problem of national shame of the Sassi di Matera by 
providing the first access to the old quarters, covering the ancient graviglioni 
(open sewers) and creating streets across the Sassi. With the appointment of the 
new provincial government by Mussolini in Matera in December 1926, a 
significant transformation of the urban area was undertaken, following a natural 
building development due to the increase of the population and economic plans 
introduced by the new administration [27]. The centres of the province towns 
were rebuilt: their historic cores rehabilitated and sometimes demolished to 
create new urban fabric and to build new economic services (e.g. banks and 
offices) [28]. In particular, in Matera the offices of the new administration were 
placed in old public buildings (e.g. the prefecture moved into the former 
Dominican convent) or in private palaces, waiting for a final accommodation. 
Hence the city was embellished by prestigious new buildings such as the Primary 
School in via Lucana – dedicated to Father Giovanni Minozzi (1927), the 
residential building for employees of INCIS and the building for Corporate 
Economics (now seat of the Chamber of Commerce), situated between via 
Cappelluti and via Don Minzoni. In other streets the first twentieth-century 
residential buildings were built. However, the construction of new administrative 
buildings required an urgent plan for urban transformation and modernisation of 
the city. Piano regolatore e di ampliamento della città, was completed by the 
engineer V. Corazza in 1935, remaining effective until the Piccinato’s Plan, 
drawn up in the 1970s. 

4 The modern architecture in Matera: origin and reuse 

Along with the infrastructure improvements in the ancient Sassi (e.g. streets, ring 
road, public fountains and drainage) and some public housing (the buildings of 
via Lucana and Piccianello), the architecture of public buildings, with their 
unique characteristics, suspended between Rationalism and Monumentalism, 
were the first signs of modern architecture in Matera. This architecture created a 
new image of Matera and became a symbol of the new city. The representative 
and monumental seat of the Corporate Economic Council was designed by the 
architect Ernesto Bruno Lapadula and built in 1935. The high marble columns of 
its entrance portico and the ochre-yellow plastered pillars clearly resemble the 
Roman Littorio style. The building, currently in good condition, is used as the 
seat of the Chamber of Commerce of Matera. 
     However, the buildings that made the strongest mark on the city’s urban 
fabric were built following the demolitions in the historic centre since 1936: the 
Bank of Naples, the Post Office Palace and the Bank of Italy. The Banco di 
Napoli (1936–1940) built by the engineer Francesco Silvestri, head of the 
Technical Office of the Bank of Naples, overlooking the central Piazza Vittorio 
Veneto and Via del Corso, appears as a monolithic block, severe in its shape, 
whose stateliness is confirmed by the giant columns within the entrance portal 
over two storeys high. The rest of the facade is covered in travertine, while the 
side facades, rising from the stone base, are articulated with large rectangular 
windows, framed with marble and pilasters. The top part of the building is 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  561



composed of traditional red bricks, in typical Piacentini style. The building of the 
Bank of Naples, continuously in use as its headquarters, occupies a privileged 
location in the heart of the city and, following several maintenance interventions, 
it is in an excellent state of preservation. Close to the Bank of Naples, rises the 
Post Office (1932–1937), designed by the engineer V. Corazza. Its monumental 
portal, with four slightly projecting pilasters, creates a chiaroscuro effect, 
achieved by the use of white marble for the portal and the base, in contrast to the 
sandstone and red brick wall surface. The Post Office building, in good 
condition, is now the headquarters of Postal Police. 
     Not far from this building, the Bank of Italy (1946–1952) was built on the 
area of the demolished Convent of San Francesco. The austere neo-classical 
facade of the Bank of Italy rises from the white travertine base, punctuated by 
two rows of rectangular windows and finished by a red brick top. Until 2009, the 
building was the headquarters of the Bank of Italy; today, acquired by a private 
company, the property is subject to a reuse project for a hotel due to its suitable 
central location and layout (Figure 4). 
 
 

     

Figure 4: Banco di Napoli, Post Office and Bank of Italy. 

     The Holiday Camp Heliotherapeutic Vittorino da Feltre has a more rationalist 
architectural character. It was built with the intention of hosting the children of 
Matera in the summer time, to enable recreation associated with sun therapy 
(Figure 5). 
     It is an isolated building in the landscape, composed of simple volumes such 
as a rectangular and a half cylinder block containing the refectory surrounded by 
an arcade and a large canopy. Similarly to other summer resorts, there is a 
swimming pool with a solarium at the back for outdoor recreation. Today, the 
building, which has undergone significant transformations since the 1970s, is 
used as a high school. The House of the Mother and the Child ONMI (1946–
1950) was designed by the architect Vincenzo Pantano in 1942. A shelter in 
reinforced concrete protrudes on the staircase leading to the adjacent urban park 
and indicates the access to the structure; its design relied on essential, 
minimalist, straight lines and sharp angles, with facades plastered in a light grey 
colour. Today, the building is abandoned and severely degraded due to 
vandalism, and is the subject of a redevelopment project by the municipality of 
Matera with the plan to turn it into a public nursery school. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

562  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV



 

Figure 5: Holiday Camp Heliotherapeutic. 
 

5 Conclusions 

The case studies on the pathways to restoration and reuse of two ‘A’ listed 
buildings which marked the start and the culmination of Modern Movement in 
Scotland indicate the problems which caused their disuse and the efforts made to 
restore them and identify potential new uses. The causes of deterioration of the 
Lion Chambers are the lack of water-proofing in the building basement and the 
lack of thermal insulation on the external walls and roof surfaces. Regarding the 
deterioration of St Peter’s College, water penetration in some parts of the 
building indicates poor workmanship. Degradation of both buildings was caused 
by technical issues: poor understanding of the physical properties of reinforced 
concrete structures at the time when the Lion Chambers was built and poor 
workmanship at the time of the construction of St Peter’s College as well as lack 
of knowledge on the properties of asbestos regarding the impact on human 
health. In both cases, the lack (and the cost) of investment in maintenance 
exacerbated the problems until both buildings had to be vacated. The use of 
asbestos in St Peter’s College is an additional problem regarding its restoration. 
The public interest in preserving both buildings is high, but the key problem on 
the path to their reuse is the identification of appropriate use that will attract 
investors. One of the barriers in attracting investors is high cost of restoration 
works. The laudable efforts of the NVA art group since 2009 to raise awareness 
of the St Peter’s College condition and the need for restoration have attracted 
initial National Lottery funding which should cover major part of the restoration 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  563



costs and attract other potential investors. The Lion Chambers is still waiting for 
a similar engagement of the enthusiasts interested in the preservation of this 
important example of proto-modernist architecture to initiate fund-raising 
activities as the available public funds are limited. 
     The building activity carried out by the Modern Movement in Matera has 
marked the history of the city, creating architecture which is now an integral part 
of the urban fabric because of its strategic location in lively urban areas and 
because the institutions for which it was designed are still active. It is an 
architectural heritage that deserves to be protected and preserved, maybe not as 
recognised for its artistic or historical value as antiquities, but because it is a 
testimony to the historical and technological evolution in Italy in the modern era; 
an era which was historically, politically, culturally and architecturally 
revolutionary and which represents the most important moment of transition for 
contemporary architecture. 

References 

[1] Dimitrijevic B, Guida A and Pagliuca A, Reinforced Concrete Condition 
Assessment in Heritage Buildings: Lion Chambers in Glasgow (UK) and 
Duni Theatre in Matera (Italy), Cooperativa Universitaria Editrice Studi, 
Fisciano, ISBN: 978-88-95028-80-4, 2011. 

[2] The Twentieth Century Society, About the Society, http://www.c20 
society.org.uk, accessed on 7 March 2015. 

[3] DO.CO.MO.MO. International, Mission, http://www.docomomo.com, 
accessed on 7 March 2015. 

[4] UNESCO, UNESCO Recommendation on the Historic Landscape: 
Recommendation Text, UNESCO, Paris, 2011, http://whc.unesco.org/en/ 
activities/638/, accessed on 7 March 2015. 

[5] Ecotec, Study of Building Preservation Trusts in Scotland, 2010, 
http://goo.gl/1ikzgI, accessed on 7 March 2015. 

[6] Pereire Roders A, Van Oers R, Wedding cultural heritage and sustainable 
development: three years after, Journal of Cultural Heritage and 
Sustainable Development, Vol 4, No 1, 2014, pp. 4-15. 

[7] Bennink R H J, Bruin J AC, Veldpaus L and Pereira Roders A, 
Knowledge is power: policy analysis of the world heritage property of 
Edinburgh, SPANDREL – Journal of SPA: New Dimensions in Research 
of Environments for Living, Vol 4, No, 7, 2013, pp. 27-35. 

[8] De Rosa F, Di Palma M, Historic urban landscape approach and port cities 
regeneration: Naples between identity and outlook, Sustainability, Vol 5, 
No 10, 2013, pp. 4268-4287. 

[9] Historic Scotland, Scottish Historic Environment Policy, 2011. 
http://www.historic-scotland.gov.uk/shep-dec2011.pdf, accessed on 7 
March 2015. 

[10] Historic Scotland, Improving Energy Efficiency in Traditional Buildings, 
2009. http://www.historic-scotland.gov.uk/informguide-energy- 
efficiency.pdf, accessed on 7 March 2015. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

564  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV



[11] Historic Scotland, Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Micro-
Renewables, 2010. http://www.historic-scotland.gov.uk/ 
microrenewables.pdf, accessed on 7 March 2015. 

[12] Eriksson P, Hermann C, Hrabovszky-Horváth S and Rodwell D, 
EFFESUS Methodology for Assessing the Impacts of Energy-Related 
Retrofit Measures on Heritage Significance, The Historic Environment, 
Vol. 5 No. 2, July 2014, pp 132-149. 

[13] O’Donnell R, The life and work of James Salmon Architect, 1873–1924, 
The Rutland Press, London, 2003. 

[14] Rodger J, Towards the Macmillan and Metzstein years, in Gillespie, Kidd 
& Coia Architecture 1956–1987, RIAS and The Lighthouse, Glasgow, pp. 
6-25, 2007. 

[15] Messrs. Salmon & Son & Gillespie Architects, 53 Bothwell St, Glasgow, 
March 1905. Proposed Building Hope Street for Wm Geo Black Esq. The 
Mitchell Library Archive, Glasgow. 

[16] O’Donnell R, The Wee Troot: Letters to New Zealand, James Salmon, 
architect, Architectural Heritage, November 2008, Vol. 19, No. 1, pp. 28-
51. 

[17] Eyre-Todd G, Who is Who in Glasgow in 1909, Glasgow and London, 
1909. 

[18] Walker, F. A., Six Villas by James Salmon, Architectural History, 1982, 
Vol. 25, pp. 114-119. 

[19] Anonymous. A reinforced concrete office building, The Builders Journal 
and Architectural Engineer: Concrete and Steel Supplement (Monthly), 30 
January 1907. 

[20] Architect’s Report, Historic Buildings Council for Scotland, Lion 
Chambers 170/172 and 168 Hope Street/86 and 88 West Regent Street, 
Glasgow; File No: FHL/B/SL/176, 22 August 1991. 

[21] Notice Requiring Operations on a Dangerous Building, Building 
(Scotland) Act 1959, Section 13; Address 168/172 Hope Street/88 West 
Regent Street, Glasgow, 8 March 1995. 

[22] Rodger J, Major works, in in Gillespie, Kidd & Coia Architecture 1956–
1987, RIAS and The Lighthouse, Glasgow, pp. 236-243. 

[23] NVA work with St Peter’s Seminary & Kilmahew Woodlands. 30 April 
2009, http://www.nva.org.uk/news/09-04-30/, accessed on 8 March 2015. 

[24] Cardross Seminary, http://www.glasgowarchitecture.co.uk/cardross 
-seminary, accessed on 8 March 2015. 

[25] St Peter’s Seminary: Turning a 1960s ruin into art, http://www.bbc.co.uk/ 
news/entertainment-arts-30815285, accessed on 8 March 2015. 

[26] Strazza M, “Agitazioni contadine e popolari nella Lucania fascista”, 
Roma, 1965, p. 26. 

[27] Morelli M, “Storia di Matera”, Matera, 1928, p. 284. 
[28] Vittorini R, “Dal centro alla periferia: costruzione e diffusione dei modelli 

architettonici del Ventennio fascista”, Roma, 1995, pp. 40-41. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 153, © 2015 WIT Press

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  565



Author index 

Abid S. K. .................................. 87 
Acosta Collazo A. .................... 125 
AlSalafi J. M. ............................. 63 
Alves S. .................................... 381 
Aquilar G. ................................ 207 
Avşin A. ................................... 799 

B kowski J. ...................... 149, 761 
Barluenga G. ............................ 357 
Battaglia L. ........................ 51, 261 
Bchir E. ................................... 275 
Bernardo G. ............................. 591 
Bertorotta S. ............................. 531 
Binan C. Ş. ............................... 643 
Bros Williamson J. ................... 633 
Broseta M. T. ........................... 113 
Brueckner R. ............................ 337 
Bulut A. D. ............................... 483 

Cabeza Gonzalez M. ................ 613 
Cacciaguerra G. ....................... 507 
Cantatore E. ............................. 159 
Capannolo L. ........................... 171 
Caprili S. .......................... 369, 393 
Casapulla C. ............................. 429 
Černý R. ........... 327, 347, 657, 681 
Coll-Pla S. ................................ 443 
Costa A. ................................... 457 
Crespo de Antonio M. ...... 407, 771 
Cristini V. ................................ 287 
Croce P. ................................... 221 
Cuadra C. ................................. 605 
Currie J. ................................... 633 

D’Amato M. ............................. 567 
Damone G. ............................... 545 
De Berardinis P. ....................... 171 
De Fino M. ............................... 159 
De Tommasi G. .................. 15, 159 
Demirci H. ............................... 799 
Desprez C. ............................... 733 
Dimitrijevic B. ......................... 555 
Domblás U. .............................. 841 

Eizaguirre-Iribar A. ................. 811 
Elbelkasy M. I. .......................... 63 
Elbir M..................................... 799 
El-Habashi A. .......................... 299 
Etxepare Igiñiz L. .............. 41, 811 

Fabregat J. ................................ 457 
Faria J. ..................................... 827 
Fasoulakis Z. ............................ 247 
Fatiguso F. ......................... 15, 159 
Felekidou O. ............................ 707 
Ferreira Lopes P. ........................ 29 
Fiala L. ..................................... 347 
Foppoli D. ................................ 749 
Fortuny G. ................................ 457 

Gaafar S. .................................. 299 
Galiana M. ................................... 3 
Gatti M. P. ............................... 507 
Giry C. ..................................... 733 
Guida A. ........... 545, 555, 567, 591 
Gullo C. ..................................... 51 

Hallermann N. ......................... 621 
Hernández-Minguillón R. J. .... 811 
Higón Calvet J. L. .................... 287 

Ientile S. ................................... 721 

Kočí J. ...................................... 681 
Kočí V. .................................... 657 
Kolsal F. .................................. 483 
Koshi E. ................................... 783 
Kotoulas L. .............................. 707 
Kozikopoulos E. ...................... 707 
Kucuk S. G. ............................. 235 
Kulovaná T. ............................. 327 

Lambert P. ............................... 337 
Laterza M. ................................ 567 
Lerma C. ...................................... 3 
Limoge Schraen C. .................. 733 
Lione R. ................................... 579 
Lizundia I. .................................. 41 

Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV  853

ą



Lluis i Ginovart J. .................... 443 
Lopez-Piquer M. ...................... 443 
Luengas-Carreño D. ......... 407, 771 
 

Maděra J. ................. 347, 657, 681 
Mahmoud M. F. ......................... 63 
Mangini F. ....................... 369, 393 
Manos G. C. ............................. 707 
Maraveas C. ............................. 247 
Marchionni C. .......................... 171 
Marsili F. ................................. 221 
Martino A. ................................. 15 
Mas A. ......................................... 3 
Mecca I. ................................... 591 
Merola R. ................................. 337 
Miano P. ................................... 207 
Minutoli F. ............................... 579 
Mora-Gómez J. ........................ 669 
Morgenthal G. .......................... 621 
 
Naboni R. ................................. 693 
Nas M. ..................................... 799 
 
Pagliuca A. ............... 545, 555, 567 
Palmero Iglesias J. L. ............... 287 
Palmisano F. ............................ 137 
Palomar I. ................................. 357 
Paoletti I. .................................. 693 
Partal E. M. .............................. 799 
Pavlík Z. ................................... 327 
Pavlíková M. ............................ 327 
Pinto Puerto F. ........................... 29 
Poplatek J. ........................ 149, 761 
Portioli F. ................................. 429 
Puentes J. ................................. 357 
 
Ragueneau F. ........................... 733 
Reid A. ..................................... 633 
Rey-Rey J. ............................... 195 
Rodehorst V. ............................ 621 
Roldán J. ...................................... 3 
Ros Barbosa E. ........................ 469 
Royo A. .................................... 457 
Rudi G...................................... 261 
Ruiz Checa J. R........................ 287 
Russo S. ................................... 721 

Sagarna M. ................................. 41 
Sağlar Onay N. ........................ 183 
Salvatore W. .................... 369, 393 
S nchez-Beitia S. ............. 407, 771 
Sasaki T. .................................. 605 
Scarpelli G. .............................. 393 
Scibilia F. ................................. 531 
Scioti A. ................................... 159 
Sendra J. J. ............................... 381 
Sert H. ...................................... 799 
Shimoi N. ................................. 605 
Sipahioğlu E. T. ....................... 643 
Soler Estrela A. ........................ 613 
Squeglia N. .............................. 393 
Stinson J. .................................. 633 
Stoyanova I. ............................... 75 
Sun L. ...................................... 517 

 
Taguchi T. ................................ 605 
Tasiouli K. ............................... 247 
Toker-Beeson S. ...................... 495 
Tsuchimoto T. .......................... 783 
Turan G. S. .............................. 799 

 
Uranga E. ................................... 41 
Uslick M. K. .............................. 99 
Üstün B. ................................... 483 

 
Vaccaro S. ................................ 707 
Van Balen K. ........................... 313 
Van Roy N. .............................. 313 
Vejmelková E. ......................... 347 
Verstrynge E. ........................... 313 
Vitone A. ................................. 137 

 
Wang Y.-W.  ............................. 517  

 
Yılmaz S. ................................. 799 

 
Zapatero E. .............................. 421 
Zhang X. .................................. 517 
Zheliazkova M. ........................ 693 
Žumár J. ................................... 327 

854  Structural Studies, Repairs and Maintenance of Heritage Architecture XIV

á




